

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL & AMERICAN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.
Counsel of Record
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
41 South High Street,
Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 463-9441
lobhof@shumaker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Extraterritorial Reach Of Proposition 12
Undermines Our Federalist System3

 A. Ohio’s Livestock Care Standards are the
 Result of Substantial Consideration by the
 State’s Policymakers and Voters7

 B. Proposition 12 Threatens to Impermissibly
 Displace Ohio’s Regulation of Activity
 Which Takes Place Wholly Within Its Own
 Borders.....11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	13
<i>C. & A. Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	4
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	passim
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	4
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	5
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	13
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	4

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3, 4
OHIO CONST. art. XIV, § 1	9
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 35-50.5-102(1)(b)	12
Ohio Admin. Code	
901-12	11
901-12-8-02(G)(4)	5, 11, 12
901-12-8-02(G)(5)	5, 11
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 904.02	9
§ 904.02(A)	10
§ 904.02(D)	11
§ 904.03	9
§ 904.03(A)(1)	10
§ 904.03(A)(3)	10
§ 904.03(A)(4)	10
§ 904.03(A)(7)	10
§ 904.03(B)	10
§ 904.04(A)	10
§ 904.04(B)	10
Rhode Island Stat.	
§ 4-1.1-4(7)	12

Other Authorities

- Am.Sub. SJR 6 (128th Gen. Assy.), *available at* Ohio Legislative Service Commission Archives,
http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/res.cfm?ID=128_SJR_6 7, 8
- Am.Sub. SJR 6, *Unofficial Votes for Senate Resolution 6*, *available at* Ohio Legislative Service Commission Archives,
http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/votes.cfm?ID=128_SJR_6..... 8
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 11 (Hamilton) 4
- Ohio Issues Report: State Issue Ballot Information for the November 3, 2009 General Election
available at
law.csuohio.edu/sites/default/files/lawlibrary/ohioc_onlaw/ohio_issues_report_2009.pdf..... 8, 9
- Ohio Secretary of State, State Issue 2: November 3, 2009 Official Results, *available at*
<https://www.ohiosos.gov/elections/election-results-and-data/2009-election-results/state-issue-2-november-3-2009/>..... 9
